public distribution and restricted placement efforts under a firm guarantee, amounting to R$100,000 (one hundred million reais). 
A total of 100,000 (one hundred thousand) debentures were issued, with a par value of R$1,000.00 (one thousand reais), as follows: 

(a) 1st series - 43,000 (forty-three thousand) debentures, maturing on September 13, 2027, and conventional interest equivalent to 100% of the CDI plus a rate of 1.10% 
p.a.; and 

(b) 2nd series - 57,000 (fifty-seven thousand) debentures, maturing on September 13, 2028, and conventional interest of 6.8301% p.a., plus monthly monetary restatement 
based on the accumulated variation of the Extended National Consumer Price Index (IPCA).  

Swap: In combination with the issue of the 2nd series of 57,000 debentures, a swap derivative financial instrument was taken out with the same maturity date

[...]

(c) Unsecured Debentures - 4th issue settled in February 2025 

In September 2023, the fourth (4th) issue of non-privileged unsecured nonconvertible debentures, in a single series, was fully subscribed by the Company, in the principal 
amount of R$150,000,000 (one hundred fifty million reais), maturing in five (5) years from the Issue Date, therefore, maturing on September 22, 2028, with conventional 
interest equivalent to 100% (one hundred percent) of the accumulated variation of the average daily rates of Interbank Deposits for one day, over extra-group, expressed as a

[...]

(credit rights against the Issuer) for the 309th (three hundred ninth) issue of the 3rd series of Mortgage-backed Securities (“CRI”) from Opea Securitizadora S.A. with public 
distribution and restricted placement efforts under a firm guarantee, amounting to R$687,500,000 (six hundred eighty-seven million five hundred thousand reais). 

A total of 687,500 (six hundred eighty-seven thousand) debentures were issued, with a par value of R$1 (one thousand reais), as follows: 

(a) 1st series - 363,091 (three hundred sixty-three thousand ninety-one) debentures, maturing on May 26, 2027, with conventional interest equivalent to 102% of the CDI; 

(b) 2nd series - 43,816 (forty-three thousand eight hundred sixteen) debentures, maturing on May 28, 2029, and conventional interest equivalent to 100% of the CDI plus a 
rate of 0.25% p.a.; and 

(c) 3rd series - 280,593 (two hundred eighty thousand five hundred ninety-three) debentures, maturing on May 26, 2031, and fixed conventional interest of 12.4437%; 

Swap: In combination with the 3rd series of the 5th issue of debentures, totaling R$280,593 (two hundred eighty million five hundred ninety-three thousand reais), a swap

[...]

(a) 1st series - 102,336 (one hundred two million three hundred thirty-six thousand) debentures, maturing on January 11, 2030, and conventional interest equivalent to 99% 
of the CDI; 

(b) 2nd series - 61,969 (sixty-one million nine hundred sixty-nine thousand) debentures, maturing on January 13, 2032, and conventional interest equivalent to 100% of the 

CDI; 

(c) 3rd series - 203,669,000 (two hundred three million six hundred sixty-nine thousand) debentures, maturing on January 13, 2032, and fixed conventional interest of 
15.0905%; 

(d) 4th series - 32,026 (thirty-two million twenty-six thousand) debentures, maturing on January 11, 2035, and fixed conventional interest of 8.1125%, plus monthly monetary